Item #

bl b

i
L

Transportation

Other Divisions

(LFB Budget Summary Document: Page 614)

LFB Summary Items for Which Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

Title

Information Technology Infrastructure (Paper #970)

Information Technology Salary Increases (Paper #971)

Federal Planning Funds (Paper #972)

Federal Indirect Cost Reimbursement Appropriation (Paper #973)



(Base) Agency: DOT - Other Divisions
Info Tech Infrastructure

Recommendations:
Paper No. 970: Alternative 1

Comments: Go with the gov here. We’re in one of those
transitional periods, with all agencies, where we have to fund
these types of info tech improvements. Paragraphs 4 through 8
in the B memo are all reasons to approve the gov.

But, there is no need to accelerate the implementation of
this project (i.e. alternative 2). Especially since these big
computer database projects seem to always get screwed up in one
way or another. We need some accountability and oversight
before we give them an additional $652,000.

prepared by: Barry



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
.. One East Main, Suite 301 » M_adisp_t_},_WI 33703, (608) 266-3347 = Fax: (608) 267-6873

' May 11, 1999 o Jamt Cbmmitte’e on Finance' ' Paper #970

Information Technolegy Infrastructure (DOT -~ Other Divisions)

" [LFB 1999-01 Budget Summary- Page 614, # 2]

The Department of Transportation has a SEG-Service appropriation for data processing
__services, which js used to purchase information technology equipment, software and services.
The approprlatzon recewes revenue from charges to other DOT approprxatwns based on usage of
data processing . servwgs }Ln 1998~99 expenditures in EhiS appmpnatmn are est;mated at
$7 374 606

g G(}VERNOR

Provzde $1 200 O{)O SEG in 2000 01 to prov;de base fundmg for mformat;on techneiogy
hardware, software and ongoing support of the system. The Department would purchase
' e:qmpment and software, beglnmng in 1999-00, ‘using ‘existing expenditure authority in DOT’s
‘data processmg service appreprxatmn, and the costs would be recovered, beginning in 2000-01,
over'a penod of feur ‘years through charges to the departmentai management and cperations
"appropnatlon whwh is where the fandmg in thzs ltem would be- provzded

DISCUSSION’ PGiNTS

1. The fundmg increase in the bill was provzded in. rcsp{)nse te an 1tem in the DOTs

budget request. DOT requested $1,852, 600 in 2000-01 to implement an initiative contained in the

- Departiment’s information technology strategic plan. .This initiative would involve the purchase of
software, hardware and data processing services supplied by consultants to establish a network and
database: framework that would .allow the completion of various applications-designed to improve

- theraccess, use and exchange of data. The goals of these applications would be to: (a) improve the
- Department’s decision-making process; (b).make the process of collecting data and. developing
reports which use data more efficient; and (¢) enhance the Department’s. ability to assemble and

Transportation -- Other Divisions {Paper #970) Page 1



share data with the public, the Legislature, othier state agencies and local governments:” = S

2. The bill would provide $1,200.000 in 2000-01, which is $652,600, or about one-
third, less than the amount requested. DOT indicates that the provision of this reduced amount
would require an evaluation of the relative priorities of the various components of the initiative, but
that no decisions have been made as to which parts would not be implemented or would be delayed,
or whether fewer software licenses would be purchased. DOA indicates that this amount was
provided in the context of overall limits that the Governor placed on the increases provided tfor
DOT’s operaim g leiSlons

3. In March, 1997, the Leg;siat;ve Audit Bureau pubhshed an evaluation of DOT’s
management of the highway program. LAB’ identified several areas where process improvements
could result in enhanced efficiency and improved program delivery. LAB recommended, among
other things, that DOT “enhance or develop information systems that provide managers with
accurate. and umeiy costs by expenchture type." ‘In- addition, DOT" was asked to "develop. a
mechanism to share information on new methods that have been proved successful in one district
~with all other districts." DOT indicates that the: Department s 1998 information technology strategtc'
~plan-and 1999-01 budget request were developed, in part, to address these recommendations for the
highway program, as w_ell as other areas of _D_OT

4. The Departmcnt mdzcates that there is no base funding for initiating major
information technology initiatives because available base fundmg is reqmred 1o maintain existing
 systems. The bill would prowde permanent base funding in DOT’s departmental managemem and
operations appropriation for this purpose. The purchase of equipment, software and " consultant
services would be made -through the automation services SEG-S appropriation. These purchases

‘would be charged, on an amortized basis based on-the life-of the equipment or. software, to the' . A

- departmental management and operatmns appropnatmn and pald usmg the. fundmg pmvxded by the
b;}} : e e . N . i

; .5, DOT md:cates that over the last twenty t0 thzrty years mformatlon systems were
deve}oped wﬂhout a bystamauc evaluauon of what:data. sysmms “should. be. used and how thay
..should be Imked Consequently, data can not aiways be shared between {hfferent functxonal arcas
within DOT. The Department's information technology. initiative would. devc}op common, data -
systems and convert data existing on the old systems to the new systems and develop a data
repository, which is a system for organizing and cataloging data. Once these systems are in place,

consistent policies for gathering and recording data could be implemented to facilitate the sharing of
data by multiple users and across functional areas. This is expected to reduce duphcaﬂon in data
'gathmng efferts and make data more wxdeiy ax:cesszbie o

-6 In additmn to creating a data management system or repmsttory, thf: initiative would
“develop tools intended to make it- easier to retrieve and-organize data. Currently, data used in
decision-making is frequently contained in mainframe-based systems, which may be’ difficult for
some users'to access becaduse of the complexity of the required programming:: The information
- technology initiative would aiiow more extensive use of 51mpier qaery tools, which would allow the
*data to be more readily used. :

Page 2 Transportation -- Other Divisions (Paper #5970}




7. One example of an application that DOT would complete under-this initiative is a
redesign of the financial and accounting system used in the highway program. Currently, the data
system used by highway design engineers is not integrated with the financial accounting system.
Consequently, there is no easy way to assemble data-on the'cost of different types of materials used
in construction. The redesign initiative would Tink these data into a common database so that this
type of information could be routinely examined. It is expected that managers would be able to use
this data to more effectively make decisions. DOT indicates that this initiative is closely related to
the Legislative Audit Bureau’s recommendations.

8. Another example of a application that the information technology initiative would
make possible is the creation of a complete local roads database. It is expected that such a database
~would allow for a more complete assessment of the conditions of local roads. In addition, it would
allow the mileage certification process to be automated, which would reduce the amount. of data
entry currently involved with this process.

9. If the Committee decides that this initiative would have important benefits, one
alternative to accelerate 1ts smplemematmn would bf: to prowde the full amount that was requested
by the Department. L

10.  DOT indicates that if funding is not provided for creating an information technology
infrastructure, this initiative would not be implemented. In this case, DOT would have to continue
to use old data storage systems, and would not be able to initiate several projects that are intended to
. improve and simplify the process of collecting and retrieving data.

f"“**» '-
L) Approve the Governor s recommendanon to provuie $1,200,000 SEG in 2000-01
for mfﬁ"ﬁlatlon technology equipment, software and consultant services to develop an integrated
data system.

- ALTERNATIVES TO BASE .

Alternative 1 ' SEG
1 1969-01 FUNDING {Change to Base) $1,200,000
[Change to Biif $0]

%““xf Provide $1,852,600 SEG in 2000-01 for information technology equipment,
software and consultant services to develop an integrated data system.

Alternative 2 SEG
189801 FUNDING (Changs to Base) $1,852,600
[Changs to Bilf $652,600]

Transportation — Other Divisions {Paper #970) . Page3



AT
4,

o

%43 . Maintain current law.
Alternative3 SEG
I &0
1 FUNDING (Change to Base)
19980 {Change to Bill - $1,200,000}

‘Prepared by: Jon Dyck

hsir

LCL I S E .
7/, BURKE N A
* DECKER N A

JAUCH N A

. MOORE N A

| SHIBILSKI N A

- PLACHE N A

‘COWLES N A

PANZER N A
! GARD N A

. KAUFERT N A

ALBERS N A

DUFF N A

HUBER N A

RILEY N A

Transportation — Other Divisions (Paper #970)

Page 4




{Base) Agency DOT — Other Divisions
Info Tech Salary Increases .

‘Recommendations:
:5?épat5ﬂo.'971: Aiternative 4 (no adtion needed)
Commants ﬁo need to give th@se computer 3ocks a raise.

_:Paragraph 4 says the. state pays these specialists up to 95% of
ckhe private market rate already, plus some pretty good benefits.

;f”gAnd, BGT pays 1nfo tech staff more than most other agencies.

So, thelr argumeﬁt that they need to lncrease salarles.

- doesn’t hold water with me (note - if LTSB - used to be WILIS -
ican fxnd people to hlre,.than anyone can)._ Plus,jance the Y2K'

' hype dies down next year I think there will be an over-~ abundance_ :':

_ffpof unempioyed computer spaczallsts who will be happy ‘to take. a-
 jastate joh with: DOT: (see paragraph 11 -whlch alludes to this).
"..of .course, that’s after they’ve taken a3 month vacation pald

‘for by the exorbltant fees they are charglng to le ¥Y2K com@uter
probiems.x' S _ S

D Aiternatlvely, if the world biows up  on- Eanaary 1°* we:ﬁ
Qwon't need as. many new. staff. at DOT.:W- '

:L $703fQOQ to play w1th Eater
Eut, 1f people are. really hot to glive these techno-

_ -bureaucrats a pay 1ncrease, YOuU could, grudglngly, ‘go with -
z;agpernat;yes Z{b) and 3 {together as a packag@} L

prepared by: Barry

'ﬂfjaiternatlve 4, malntalnlng currant law, n@tsmyau:a.goql5 _ L




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
 One East_;‘\_figin, Suite 301 » Mg@i_sqg, _WI 53703 » (60_8)_266-3547 . Fax; (608) 267-6873

May 11, 1999 - Joint‘Committee'on Finance - S Papér #971

 Information Technology Salary Increases (DOT -- Other Divisions)

[LFB 1999-01 Budget Summary: Page 614, #3]

CURRENT LAW -

The Department of Transportauon has 134 mformauon systems pos;tmns in the Division

of Busmess Management who perform compuier programming and data management funcnons
for Ehc I)epa.rtmcﬂt

_GOVERNOR

i Provxde $442; 000 SEG in 1999-00 and SZél 300 SEG in: 2()0(%01 to prevzde funcimg for .
dlscreuonary saiary increases for certain DOT mfarmanon systems empioyes with the mtentwn
' of mcreasmg the retention of th&se employes o :

DISCLSSION POINTS

.1, The fundmg increase in. the bzli was- proxnded in res;_:mnse to an item. in the

.Dﬁparzment of ’i‘ranspertatien s-budget request. DOT. requested $480,500 in 1999- 8{) and. $494 900

in 2000-01 to provide: discretionary compensation awards (DCAs) for. information. systems {I8)
employes in order to improve retention. This is the amount that would be required to:provide, on
average, 4 DCA equal to a two-step increase ($0.82 to $1.34 per hour) within their pay range for all
IS employes - in the Division of:Business Management who are-eligible for DCAs (with a 3%
inflationary increase in the second- year):: The bill would provide:less than the amount requested
(-$38,500 in 1999-00 and -$233,600-in 2000-01). -DOA indicates that these reductions were made
in' the context of overall limits that the Governor placed on the increases provided for DOT’s
operating divisions. z L

Transportation -~ Other Divisions (Paper#971) _ Page |



2. Salaryi increases provided in the first fiscal year of a biennium are funded in the next
biennium through the full funding of salary and fringe benefits standard budget a(;ljustmeni “This
adjustment provides the difference between the amount budgeted in the salary and fringe benefit
lines of an appropriation in the base year and the actual salary levels on July 1 of that year.
Consequently, DCAs provided prior to the end of the first fiscal year would be included in this
adjustment, but agencies must fund these increases during:the second fiscal year. -

3. The bill would allow DOT to provide DCAs without having to absorb the costs
during the biennium in which they are given. Normally, funding is not prov;ded for.this purpose,
but instead agencies must use savings from turnover or from other sources. The bill would not
provide funding to any o_th__cr state agency for_ t_h;s purp_o__se_ _

4. According to a March, 1999, survey of salaries for state IS employes conducted by
the Department of Employment Relations, the - wages pald by state agencies for most IS
classifications are between 75% and 90% of private sector IS wages. These salary differences may
make it difficult to retain IS employes in state jobs. However, the wages that DOT pays are among
the highest for state agencies for several IS classifications. o :

5. _The Department provided DCAs at the end of 1997-98 to IS employes totahng
$401 000. ThlS fundmg was available from sa.lary sav;ngs “due to h;gh tumover as ‘well as one-time
savings associated with a reduction in computer processing rates charged by DOA and the
postponement of the replacement of computer hardware. DOT does not expect 10 have mgmﬁcant
savings available to use for this purpose during the 1999-01 biennium.

6. Providing DCAs in late 1997-98 may have been effective in reducing tumover. In
_1997-98, prior. to_the offering of DCAs, there were 23: empioyes out of a total. of-134 non-
- managerial IS staff that terminated, which is a 17% tumover rate. In the first half of 1998-99, after -
DCAs were provided, the mrnover rate was only 3%, Ongoing funding . for DCAs prewded in
1997-98 would be provided in the 1999-01 biennium through the full funding of salaries and fringe
benefits standard budget adjustment.

7. DOT indicates that turnover causes signiﬁcant disruptions in the data processing
“ functions of the D&partment This‘is becausé, in part, the data systems dre often old and complex.
' Extenswe training is required before‘a new employe can work ‘with these systems. ‘This training

causes many lost programmmg éays for both the new employe and the experlenced staff who must
' conduct the trammg ' ' :

: -8; Smce the bﬁi wonid prov:de an.amount that is iarger in 199943{} than in 20600- Oi by
~+$180,700, the Department would not be able to fully fund-increases provided in the first year.into
“the second; unléss this difference can be -absorbed through expenditure reductions in other areas.
*'DOT indicates that instead of providing permanent salary increases with-this increment, one-time,
lump sum awards may be used. o

Page 2 Transportation -- Other Divisions (Paper #971)




9. In calculating the amount that would be sufficient-to-provide, on average, a DCA
equal to a two-step pay increase for all eligible IS employes, DOT assumed a full year of funding
would be needed in 1999-00. This would allow sufﬁcxem funding to provide the full amount of
DCAs at the beginning of 1999-00. However, since DCAs may be given throughout the year, a full
year of funding may not be needed to provide this level of DCAs. If half the requested amount were
Cprovided in 1999-00($240,300), rather than the full annualized amount *($480.500), then DCAs
could be distributed evenly throughout the year.: To:provide sufficient funding to continue those
increases throughout 2000-01 (allowing for-a 3% increase in.that year), funding of $494,900 would
be needed. This alternative would provide $201,700 less than the bill in 1999-00 and $233,600
more than the bill in 2000-01, for a net increase of $31, 900, but. would allow a higher level of
permanent salary increases.to be provided. N

10.  Funding increases of $120,100 in 1999-00 and $247,500 in 2000-01, which would
be less than the amounts provided by the bill by $321,900 in 1999-00 and: $13,800 in 2000-01,
-would ‘allow: DOT to: provide DCAs-equivalent to, on average; a 0ne~stcp pay increase ($0.41 to
$0.67 per hour) for all ehglbie IS employes with the awards distmbutad evaniy throughout 1999-00.

11.  The current market conditions may make it difficult-_for-QQT-to {etazr; IS staff, but
the situation may change in the future. The bill would provide funding that would remain in DOT’s
base and would allow further DCAs in future biennia. Since future market conditions are uncertain,
. one alternative would be to specify that the funding provided for DCAs would be taken out of the
" base for the purpose of preparing the 2001-03 budget. In preparing its budget request for the 2001-
" 03 biennium, therefore, DOT would be required to justify the need for funding for DCAs given the
. market conditions prevailing at that time.

ALTERNATIVES TOBASE =

‘E
vx

%ﬁf Approve the Governor's recommendation to provide $442,000 SEG in 1999-00 and
$261,300 SEG in 2000-01 to allow DOT to provide discretionary compensation awards for:
information systems employes.

Alternative 1 SEG
1999-01 FUNDING (Change to Base) $703,300
[Change to Bill 0}
%;% 2. Provide one of the following amounts for discretionary compensation awards:

$240,300 SEG in 1999-00 and $494,900 SEG in 2000-01, which would allow DOT
to provide discretionary compensation awards equivalent to, on average, a two-step pay increase
for all eligible IS employes, with the awards distributed evenly throughout 1999-00.

Transportation - Other Divisions (Paper #971) Page 3



.

i F
b

?répared by: Jon Dyc'k

. MO#

Alternative 2a

1999-01 FUNDING (Charige to Base)
- [Change to Bilf

SEG

3735,200
$31,900]

©'$120,100 SEG in 1999-00 and $247,500 SEG in 2000-01, which would allow DOT
to provide discretionary compensation awards equivalent to, on-average, a one-step pay increase

i Alternative 2b
1999-01 FUNDING (Change o Base)

[Change to Bilt

SEG

$367,600
- $335,700]

Alternative 4

1999-01 FUNDING (Change to Base)
: [Change to Bill

SEG

5C
- $703,300]

BURKE
DECKER
JAUCH
MOORE
SHIBILSKI
PLACHE
COWLES
PANZER

I R e
Zzzzzzzz2

GARD
PORTER
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUBER
RILEY

< K g
ZEZzzZz2z=Z2Z

AYE

Page 4

PP PDED>D

PDEPDD DD

Transportation -- Other Divisions (Paper #971)




(Base) Agency: DOT - Other Divisions
Federal Planning Funds -

Recommendations:
Paper No. 872: Alternative 2(a) & (b)

CQmments No agency has more leeway and dlscretlon with =zo
much stata money as WisDOT. I often get the 1mpr@381on that
they view the 1eglslature and the Finance Comm;ttee as a mere
nuisance that sometimes delays them from doing what they will
ultimately do anyway. They have such huge pots of money to play
with and so few strings attached, that there- really isn’'t any
effective oversight of this agency by the legasiature or the
TPC.. -And-I'nm. pretty certain - their accountants go out of their
way to make things as complicated as possxble for people outside
the agency to understand. :

. Add federal money into this mix and it's a total disaster.
WisDOT is llke a kingdom unto itself.

Anyway, they are try;ng to pull another fast one here by

*1ock1ng up federal plannlng money in an account that is probably

more approprmately funded by other federal revenue categorles
FB memo paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 detail what ‘s going on and outline
the: baszs for choosing Alternatmve 2(a)- & {b)~4 which ‘funds
WisDOT’ s needs with more approyrlate federal fundlng categories.
You are essentzaliy funding DOT’'s request, but shifting the
federal funding source from one pot to another

(yvou might want to ask FB to explain thls complicated
matter in more detail)

Alternative 2(c) is not needed because DOT will always find

a way to come up with state matching funds if we can access more
federal money. We don't need to set that aside for them now.

(note: your alternative frees up $950,000 federal dollars
for better uses later on)

Burke Motion: Regarding long-range planning oversight (see
next page). : T

prepared by: Barry



Paper # 972: Burk_e Moiibn

Requires legislative oversight of DOT's Iong-—rc:tnge plans (rocds
fransit, air, and rail).

These plans presuppose large revenue increases in the future. For
exampie, the current 20-year Stafe Highway Plan calls for $20.2°
billion to be spen? ?hrough the year 2020, If fully implemented, this

a would requ;ra $4.2 billion in new revenue over the 20 year period,

"and resul’r inaé67 cem‘ per gallon gas tax increase.

‘Fhese plqns especuoiiy the State Hzghway Plc:zn have a way of
showing up -.as.a good plan should - in the DOT's annual budget
requests.. So, essentially, we have a bunch of bureaucrats pushing
state policy toward higher and higher gas taxes - without any
legislafive oversight af the planning stage.

I'betless than 5 legislators, if that many, submitted written comments
fo DOT concerning their current 20-year State Highway Plan.

The currently proposed 20-yeqr State Highway Plan includes 2,800
more lane miles. Dozens of new bypasses. A 66% increase in Major .
Htghway Projects funding (which Is $137 million more per year than Is

~ currently qiloccz’red) A 15% increase in Stca}“e nghwc:y Rehabumhon
funding fo $615 mi lion cnnuciiy _ _ '

Every 2 yectrs The State Htghwcny Plan produces & major new projects
at $40-$80 million for each project. This $200 million annud
expenditure doesnt really have any legisiative input at the front-end
(when the planning is being done). We are just expected to react
o what is essenticlly a "done-deal” by the time it gets to ’rhe Finance
Committee.

Last session this Commitfee passed a moratorium on new major
projects because of a concern over rising. gas tfaxes, an Audit

* Bureau report that showed funding for Major Highway Projects had

increased 98% between 1987 and 1997, and debt service payments
on major project bonding grew by 180% from 1987 to 1997.

The Transportation Projects Commission has never modified WisDOTS
major project enumeration recommendations. It's fime to stop
rubber-stamping bureaucratic decisions that force us to raise gas
faxes. Let’s have some legisiative review at the front end of the
process.



 related to. transportation issues,

Legislative Fiscal Bureau
Orne East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, W1 33703 + (608) 266-3847 « Fax: (608 267:6873. . ..

May 11,1999 © ~ ~  Joint Committecon Finance = " Paper #972

 Federal Planning Funds (DOT - Other Divisions)

© [LFB 199901 Budget Summary: Page 615, #4]

CURRENT LAW

Federal transportatwn law reqmres each metropolztan arca w;th a pepulatmn greater than
50, 0{}0 to have a designated matrapohtan planning orgamzatmn (MPC}) representing . Iocal
governments. MPQS are_responsible. for developing. lcmg range. transportatmn -plans. for thelr
metropolitan areas and for developing transportation 1mpmvement programs (TIPS) whzch are
schedules of all transportation projects that will be constructed using federal transportat;on aid
-during the next several.years. The state may not use federal aid-for.a project in a metropolitan

~area unless.the. project has: been- placed-on .an MPO’s TIP. . MPOs also.perform other duties.

suc as;-ipavement managemﬁnt -mappzr_a'
such as highways ot transit prcgects ERTI

o stuéaes of new: transpartatmn facﬂmes,

The statf: as.a. cond;tmn of usmg feéeral transpertatmu aid must deveiap statew1de

: _d?--:use plannmg and_ S

transpartatwn plans and also must, dcveinp a statewzde TIP.. The state must consult w;th MPOs -

Ain:developing these plans and _programs. In addiuon, the. state p_crfomzs transportatxon research
.using -federal aid .on topics such .as pavement arxd brzs:ige matenais soﬁs and ant1~1cmg _
_techmqueg :

The state budgets for federal transportation planning and research funds through two
DOT  appropriations: - (a) departmental management and operations; —and (b). highway
administration -and. plannmg The amount_of federal highway funds.. m the.. departmental
management and Gperatmns appropnatwn in £998 99 15 $8,575,600. Of this amount, about $2.6
. million was_distributed to MPOs and the remaining $6.0 rmlhon was used fer statcwxde or
regional pi&nnmg -The amount of federai “highway | funds used for xesea.rch in thc h;ghway
- administration and planmng appropriation in 1998-99 is 52, 395 70()

Transportation «~ Other Divisions (Paper #572) Page 1



'GOVERNOR

Provide $168,100 SEG and $672,400 FED in 1999-00 and $144,100 SEG and $672,400
FED in 2000-01 for transportation planning and research. The increase is an allocation of
anticipated higher levels of federal highway and transit aid. Of these amounts, $100,100 SEG
and. $400,400 FED in 1999-00 and $58,200 SEG and $400,400 FED in 2000-01 would: be
prt)wded in DOT’s highway administration and planning appropriations and $68,000 SEG and
$272,000 FED in 1999-00 and $85,900 SEG and $272,000 FED in 2000-01 would be provided
in DOT’s departmental management and operations. appropriations. The funds provided in the
highway administration and planning appropriations would be for transportation research while
the funds provided in the departmental management and operations appropriations would support
statewide planning functions and the regional transportation planning functions of the state’s
metropolitan planning organizations. The SEG funds are the estimated amounts that, when
comhmed wn;h avaﬂable base funding, would provide the Trequired 20% nonfederal match.

: DiscusSIi)N POINTS

19 In 1ts bucfget request, DOT asked for an increase in federal planning and research

k funding in annmpatzcm of an'increase in the total amount of federal transportation aid that the state

- will receive durmg the 1999:01 biennium. In addition, an increase in state’ fundmg was requested to

: prowde the reqmred 20% match for the use of federai research and plarmmg funds. The bill ‘WO’lﬂd
pmv:de the requested fundmg ' :

e 2 - “The amount’ prov1ded for the state- match in the bzil is: equai to 20% of the total
“federal and state increase in 1999-00, but is: less than'20%:in 2000-01.  The SEG amount provided.

___'_'_te match federal h;ghway research funiding in 2000-01 ($58,200) is $41,900 Jess than what would be i
required to provide a full 20% match. - According to-DOT; this is because there will be base”

resources available in that year, which will not be available in 1999-00, to provide a portion of the
‘match. The, SEG amount prowded to match federal’ planning funding in 2000-01 ($85,900) is
$17.900 h;gher than the amount that would be requlred to funda 20% match. DOT indicates that a
- higher amount - was’ requested in"order to have additional funds available to- “match federal
“discretionary piannmg grants if such funémg becomes available. Reducing the SEG amount to
provide only the amount necessary to provide a 20% match would require that base SEG resources
beusedto ma{ch any unannc;pated federa} grants.

3. Aithough DOT uses primarily federal hxghway aid as the fedetal funding source for

' plarmmg and research, other federal funding sources are alsoused. For'instance, DOT has received
discretionary fcderai grants, which are prewded to the state in addition to federal highway aid, to

fund transportatmn research’ projects. - Snmlaﬂy, federai transit funds are used for metropolitan

“planning. Although funds from these sources are received and used by DOT, the amounts are not
always reflected in the departmental management and operations and highway administration and

planning appropriations. The bill would provide the federal increases using only federal highway

funds. A portion of the increase that the bill would provide, however, could be provided with

Page 2 Transportation - Other Divisions {Paper #972)




federal discretionary research funds and transit planning funds; which would allow the federal
highw.ay funds that the bﬂl wouid provxde to be used for other purposes "

. 4.-' : DGT mdwaies that in deveiepmg ﬁus budget request item, the goal was to adjust the
highway planning and administration appropriation to reflect the level of research activity that the
Department expects to conduct during the biennium. No explicit assumptions were made, however,
regarding what source of federal funds would be used. Based on past experience, it is expected that
the state will receive about $300,000 annually in federal discretionary. highway research funding
during the 1999-01 biennium. DOT indicates that adjusting the highway administration and
planning appropriation to reflect this amount, rather than provzdmg $400,400 in federal highway
aid, would allow the Department to have about the same size of research program as was anticipated
in'the request. - SR : :

5. Similarly, 1t is expecteci that the state wﬁl increase its use of fedcral transit planmng
funds by about $68,000- annualiy Adjusting the depanmental management and operations
appropnanon to reflect this amount wouid allow an equivalent reduction in federal highway funds
from the amount provxded by the bill. D{)T anticipated using iranszt pianmng funds f I this purpose
when the budget request was made, but the bill would use only federal highway funding.
Consequently, substituting federal transit planning funds for federal highway funds would not
-~ change’ the total-amount- of planning funés that would be spent relative to the amount DOT

requested. i -

6. If no increases are provided for planning and research, DOT indicates that some
MPO activities would not receive the level of funding as had:been.planned. For instance, DOT has
-.-planned to use federal funding to help MPOs fund the completion of digital, aerial photographs of
" some of the metropahtan regions ‘which are done every.ten YEArs ¢ and are used in’ transpﬂrtanon and .
{and-use planning. Some or-all of the funding that would have been used for this purpose may ‘not
be available if additional federal funds are not provided. This would either require the MPOs to pay
for a larger share of the cost of the aerial photography or delay its completion.

ALTERNA’I‘IV ESTO BASE

R B Approve the Governor’s recommendation to provide $168,100 SEG and $672,400
FED (from federal highway aid) in 1999-00 and $144,100 SEG and $672,400 FED (from federal
highway aid) in 2000-01 for transportation planning and research.

Alternative 1 FED SEG TOTAL

1999-01 FUNDING (Change to Base) $1,344,800 $312,200 $1,657.000
[Change to Bill §0 $0 0]

- “Transportation -- Other Divisions {Paper #972) Page 3



Y

S MO#

¥} BURKE
“ DECKER

~ SHIBILSKI

' COWLES
- PANZER

. KAUFERT
' ALBERS
DUFF
© WARD
. HUBER
 RILEY

| ;-Pr{mde cme or mc)re .'(}f' the'foiiowmg

$100 IOO SEG:and -$50{}O€}O _FED (from federai discretzonary research funds) in

__j»wénd 58,200 SEG and $500,000 FED (trom federal discretionary reseaf

 ;¥beALi:¢-w
Crg88.300 |

Nﬁ {Change 1o Basej-
1 Change 1o Bilf;

JAUCH
MOORE

PLACHE

zZz=zzZzZ2Zz®

GARD
PORTER

Z 2 R EZZ2EZZ

o

jna—
o 2,

P

gt

P>PpD>PEP>Ep

PP P>>p b

" DECKER

" PLACHE

4. PORTER

. TOTAL| -

. BURKE

* JAUCH
" MCORE
D SHIBILSKI

- COWLES
" PANZER

! garD

* KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFE
WARD
HUBER

* RILEY

$1,344800 - $312,200 81,657,000 ||

P>

P> Pr

“ “Transportation -~ Other Divisions (Paper #972)




Senator Burke

TRANSPORTATION  -- OTHER DIVISIONS

DOT Long-Range Transportation Plans
[Paper #972]

Motion:

Move to.require DOT to submit all long-range transportation improvement plans in draft
form to the Joint Committee on Finance for review under a 14-day passive review process, prior to
_.the adoption of a final plan. Specify that if the Committee notifies DOT of its intent to schedule a
meeting to consider the plan that DOT may not adopt a final plan until the Cominittee-has taken
~.action on the draft plan. Provide that the Committee may either endorse the draft plan or require
- DOT to reconsider particular elemients of the draft plan. . Specify that if the: Committee requires
DOT to reconsider any.elements of a draft plan, DOT must submit a revised draft plan for review
under the same process.

Motion #7035



Representative Gard

ey

TRANSPORTATION -- OTHER DIVISIONS

MPO Long-Range Transportation Plans
[Paper #972]

Motion:

Move to require all metropolitan planning organizations (MPOs) to submit all long-range
transportation improvement plans in draft form to the Joint Committee on Finance for review under
a 14-day passive review process, priorto the adoption of a final plan. ‘Specify that if the Committee
notifies the MPO of its intent to schedule ‘a meeting to consider the plan that the MPO may not
adopt a final plan until the Committee has taken action on the draft plan. Provide that'the
Committee may either endorse the draft plan or require the MPO to reconsider particular elements
of the draft plan. Specify that if the Committee requires the MPO to reconsider any elements of a
draft plan, the MPO must submit a revised draft plan for review under the same process.

MO#

BURKE vy N A
DECKER v (N A
JAUCH Y (Nl A
MOORE v (A A
SHIBILSKI v A
PLACHE LN A
COWLES ¥ A
PANZER 7, A
! GARD YPON A
7 PORTER %;\“5“;‘% N A
KAUFERT j@} N A
ALBERS é}&}g«- N A
DUFF N A
WARD Y N A
HUBER Y N A
NE oA

RILEY v N}

e v o~

AYE L nNO & ABS .

Motion #320



(Base) Agency: DOT — Other Divisions
Federal Indirect Cost Reimbursement
Appropriation (aka: “Slush Fund”)

Recommendations:

Paper No. 973: Alternative 2 (no action needed)

Comments: This paper would be more accurate if titled,
“Creating a New Slush Fund for DOT.”

A recent change in federal law lets the agency set up this
type of slush fund, but that doesn’t mean we should agree to it.
DOT doesn’t have any plans or procedures in place regarding how
they intend to manage this account (see paragraph 6). DOT says
they intend to come back to the legislature or the Finance
Committee at some time to request funding transfers, but they
would not be required to do so under the gov's proposal.

Paragraph 7 says it all. This new slush fund “would give
DOT more flexibility” but “continuing to fund these costs
through SEG appropriations would enhance legislative review of
DOT’ s administrative costs.”

Just say ne to agency slush funds. Finance Committee slush
funds, on the other hand,_have some merit. .

prepared by: Barry




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
-, One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, W1 53703 » (608) 266-3847 » Fax: (608) 267-6873

‘May 11,1999~ © “JointCommittee on Finance * 'Paper #973

| Federai Indxrect Cost Rexmbursement Appropriatzon (DOT - ()ther Divisions)

{LFB 1999 OX Budget Summary Page 617 #13]

_ State agencies are allowed to receive reimbursements from the federal 60véminent' for the
1nd1rect costs_of admlmstermg programs that are funded with :federad aid or grants. These
reimbursements can be used for administrative purposes, program purposes, funding of pos;tmns
- payment.of federal aid disallowances. or other purposes. anthorized by law.

A recent change in federai Iaw aliows state agenmes charged with adrmmstermg federai
_ Etrans;mrt;fm:}n pmgrams to be relmbursad for indirect adnumstrauve costs, such as pmcurement -
i '__accountmg, payrﬂkl personnel data processmg a.nd faczlmes management """"" St

GOVERNGR

Create a federai contmumg approprzation for mdlrect cost:. rezmhursements assocxated -
with administering federal transportation programs. Spemfy that the appropriation could first
: -'réééix‘re reimbursemeﬁ-ts of indirect costs incurred on the effective date of the bill.  ~

- DISC{}SSI{)N P{)INTS

- : 1.. The federa,l mdzrect cgst appropnauon wouid be used io pay x;be costs of funcnons
that cannot easﬂy be assxgned to a single program,. but: WhICh are neccssa.ry for the operation of
multiple federal programs. For instance, an accounting system must_be es&abhshed to track the
encumbrance and expenditure of federal highway funds. Since this system serves many programs,

- the cost. of establishing and maintaining it cannot -easily be allocated to one FED appropriation.

Under current law, this-cost is paid with state transportation fund dollars.

2. The appropriation created by the bill would initially have no funding. DOT

Transportation -~ Other Divisions (Paper #973) Page 1



indicates that a transfer of funds from federal program: appropnations to thls appropnz Y IOI’E wouid be
requested after the federal government approves the state’s plan for indirect cost relmbursemﬁnt
Eventually, the full cost of various functions associated with the federal programs, such as
accounting, payroll, procurement or data processing would be paid from this appropriation. The
funding would be transferred from the various Department of Transportation FED appropriations
“based on an indirect cost rate. For instance, the cost-of performing payroll functions. may-be
allocated based on the number of FTE in each FED appropriation.

_ ..3..  Establishing an indirect cost appropriation would not increase the amount of federal

“aid received by the state. Instead, a portion of the funding that the state currently receives would be
reallocated to the indirect cost appropriation from other FED appropriations. This would reduce the
amount of federal highway aid that could be spent directly on transportation programs. It could,
however, also reduce the amount -of state t;ransportat;on fund revenue that needs to be spent on
perfermjng Ehese adnumstratwa fancnens '

4. Oiher state agenc1es such as the Departments of Agrlculture Trade and C‘onsumer
I’wtecnoa, Health and Family Services and Natural Resources, currently have federal indirect cost
appropriations. In the case of most of the ‘federal programs administered by these agenc:les, the
amount of the federal mdarect cost relmbursemem is esiabhshed asa percemage of the total program
payment, and this amount is recewed in addltson to the program grant. Any amounts recewed as
: _mdarect cost rezmbursement cannot be spent on the program for whmh the grant is recewed o

5. The ad‘Vanta‘ge of estabhshmg “indirect cost approynatzons in programs where a
 portion of the federal aid is received specifically for indirect cost reimbursement is to allow for the
_ expendliure of those funcfs on mducct costs, The payment of these costs with federal funds may
_allow state funds that ‘would have ﬁthe;:wzsa been used for mchrect costs 1o be used fot other

purposes. In the case of the proposed DOT indirect cost appropnatmn, the federal fcmds would. not -

be received specifically for the purpose of paying indirect costs, but would instead be a set- aside of
total federal program funds Although the costs that are paid through this appropriation. would
otherwise be paid for by SEG funds, the FED funds that would be. piaced in thiS appropnatzon couid
: i-otherwzse be used for transpoﬁatton programs i

6, : The procedurcs that IB{)T would use. i:o aliacatc mdlrect costs to the Departments
federal programs have not yet been developed. DOT would be reqmred to get the approval of the
Federal Highways Administration for any plan for indirect cost reimbursement. In addition, since
the bill would not provide any funding in this appropriation, it is DOT’s intent to'request funding
transfers from other FED appropriations, either from the Joint Committee on Finance, under s.

13 10,0rina subseqaaut biennial bndget rcqaesi If DOT does make such a request, the Committee
or the Legislature would have the epportumty to consider the advamages or disadvamages ef usmg
federal zud to reimburse mdn‘&ct costs

“However, DOT would not bé required to make such:a request-or obtain the Commﬁtee s or
the Legislature’s approval to'make trarisfers of federal funds for this purpose.

Page 2 Transporiation -- Other Divisions (Paper #973)




7. The creation of a federal indirect cost appropriation would give DOT more
flexibility in paying administrative costs. However, continuing to fund these costs through SEG

appropriations may enhance legislative review of DOT’s administrative costs.

ALTE%ATIVES TO BASE

f‘l Approve the Governor's recommendation to create a federal indirect cost

appropriation for DOT.

Maintain current law.

Prepared by: Jon Dyck

. MO#
BURKE .. Y N A
DECKER Y N A
JAUCH Y N A
MOORE Y N A
SHIBILSKI . ¥ N - A

CPLACHE © Y N A
COWLES - Y N A
PANZER Y N A
GARD. Y N A
PORTER Y N A
KAUFERT Y N A
ALBERS Y N A
DUFE. Y NL A
WARD - Y N A
HUBER Y N A
RILEY Y N A
AYE NO ABS

Transportation — Other Divisions (Paper #973)

Page 3



Burke Motion
DMV, Free-Standing
Pretfrial Intoxicated Driver Intervention Program

Currently, § counties participate in this program, Milwaukee, Eau Claire,
Marathon, Waukesha and Kenosha, The program focuses on reducing the
problem of repeat OW| offenders. - .

These programs are funded with a combination fed and state or local
match. The fed funds were meant to be seed money & were only supposed
tolast 3 years. These programs have been funded for 5 years, so it's unclear
whether federal funding will continue to be available (applications are due
6/1/99). e

This motion will ensure these very successful programs will continue fo be
funded, even'if fed. funding lapses.: . S

Someone may suggest we use OWI Surcharge lapse funds, however, this is
not a reliable source of income & would not provide o permanent funding
solution for these programs. '

DOT supports this, as do all the Sheriff's of the counties involved & DA offices
as well, o

See attached memos from DOT & Sen. Grobschmidt



Senator Burke

TRANSPORTATION -- OTHER DIVISIONS

Pretrial Intoxicated Driver Intervention Grant Program

Motion:

Move to increase funding for the pretrial intoxicated driver intervention grant program by

$265,000 SEG in 1999-00 and $464,700 SEG in 2000-01. Eliminate the $500,000 limit on the :

total’ amount of grants DOT may make under the program.

Note:

The pretrial intoxicated driver intervention grant program provides grants to local
governments or nonprofit organizations to administer programs that enroll defendants who are
_arrested for a second or subsequent operating while intoxicated offense, prior to the trial for that

.., offense.. The ‘programs must, among other thmgs, ‘monitor :and - treat the defendant’s use of
- '-mtoxzcams in order to reduce the incidence of abuse." ‘Defendants are requared to pay a reasonable

fee to participate in the program.

The state grant program was created by 1997 Act 27, and funded at $150,000 SEG annually.
A limit of $500,000 was placed on the amount of grants that could be made under the program.

This motion would provide funding sufficient to replace federal alcohol incentive grant funds that |

are currently being provided to grant recipients and to provide for anticipated growth in the
programs administered by these reciptents. DOT indicates that because of changes in the federal
grant criteria, it is uncertain whether the state will continue to be able to use these federal funds
during the biennium.

There are currently five counties (Eau Claire, Kenosha, Marathon, Milwaukee and
Waukesha) that are receiving funds to administer pretrial intervention programs. If additional funds
are provided and the state does receive federal alcohol incentive grant funds, the additional funds
could be used to provide grants to local governments or nonprofit organizations who are not
currently recetving the grants.

[Change to Base: $729,700 SEG]
[Change to Bill: $729,700 SEG]

Motion #466



H
g

7
Lo

o#

BURKE
DECKER
JAUCH
MOORE
SHIBILSKI
PLACHE
COWLES
PANZER

GARD
PORTER
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUBER
RHEY

N
N

-
\"x

=z

o S
< e
g &
Sy
5

zzz{%=

o

P> pD>>>




o

(Base ) Agency: DOT- Other Divisions

Recommendations:
Paper No. LFB Summary ltems for Which no'issue paper has been prepared:

Comments: These all seem fine. Aclion is needed, since this is a base
agency.

But, if Gard wants to mess around with any of them, hold ltem #5 (Fleet

Inflation) over for alater time. 1t's almost $500,000. Maybe DOT employees
could drive less in the next 2 years.

Prepared by: Barry



TRANSPORTATION

Other Divisions

LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Paper Has Been Prepared

Item # Title

1 Standard Budget Adjustments

5 Fleet Inflation

7 Soil Map Funding

8 Office of Organizational Development Services

9 Federal Traffic Safety Funds
10 Rent and Leasehold Improvements
11 Rent Transfer for Wisconsin Rapids District Office
12 Upgrade Office Space

I
Wl By

LFB Summary Item to be Addressed in a Subsequent Paper

MO% ¢ Xl ap m A,

kem# Title gpov:y
) | BURKE % N A

6 DOT Vehicle Fleet Transfer to DOA DECKER N A
JAUCH N A

MOORE N A

SHIBILSKI ' N A

PLACHE N A

COWLES N A

PANZER N A

GARD N a

PORTER N A

KAUFERT N A

ALBERS N A

DUFF NOA

WARD N A

HUBER N A

RILEY N A

f A H ]
£t
H

iés" 2
Ave 10 No ! ] aps/
Py

¥




Y

TRANSPORTATION Vol

R,

Other Divisions

'I;FB._Summary Items for Which No Issue Paper Has Been Prepared

lem # Title

1 Standard Budget Adjustments -

5 Fleet Inflation.

7 Soil Map Funding

8 Office of Organizational Development Services

9 Federal Traffic Safety Funds
10 Rent and Leasehold Improvements
11 Rent Transfer for Wisconsm Raplds sttnct Ofﬁce
12 "~ 'Upgrade Office Space

_ L:FB_Summal‘-y.ltem.to_bé : Addrmd.f'iﬂ-_a‘s_“hsequent_Papez-.

: MO#
Item# Title
7. BURKE N A
i DECKER N A
6 DOT Vehicle Fleet Transfer to DOA DecKE N
| MOORE N A
SHIBILSK] N A
PLACHE Y) N a
COWLES @ N A
PANZER H N oA
| GARD N A
PORTER N A
KAUFERT N A
ALBERS N A
DUFF N A
WARD N A
HUBER N A
RILEY N A



- University of Wisconsin Hospital
and Clinics Authority

(LFB Budget Summary Document: Page 618) - -

LFB Summary Items for Which an Issue Paper Has Been Prepared

Iterm # Title

1&2  ‘Bonding Authority (Paper #980)




i
Gov Agency: UW Hospital & Clinics Authority '

Recommendations: \<L\‘ g WY
¥

Paper No.: 980 Part A Alternative 2
Part B Alternative 2 (all other Dem. Staff say their boss will be
voting for B1)

Comments: See pages 2 & 3, paragraphs 6 & 7 in support of Part A,
Alternative 2, Even Bob Brandherm, DOA, Div. Of Facilities Development, thinks
the additional bonding authority makes sense.,

Part B, Alternative 2, this will allow UW to purchase another hospital or
clinic in the future through this bonding prooess Gordon Derzon is supportive of
this aiternative.,

All other Dem staffers indicated they were supporting Alternative 1, which
would not be horrible. UW could still get bonding for the purchase of a hospital
or clinic through WHEFA and they can always come back to the legislature in
the future o request that this limitation be removed.

Possible motion by someone else: Broydrick & Amy (formerly of Brancel's
office, currently with Blue Cross) are shopping around a motion on behalf of Blue
Cross that would specify that none of the funds from the UW's bonds or WHEFA -
bonds could be used directly or mdarec?iy to finance the purchase of an HMO or
insurance company. Gard has agreed in principle to do this if he likes the
analysis he gets from LFB. Gard has told Amy that he'd really like it to be a
Gard/Burke motion,

Karo, Bill & Amy say this would level the playing field with the way in which
they have 1o go out & get financing If they want to buy an insurance company
or HMO. They’d like this restriction fo be placed on all WHEFA bonding requests,
but they don’t know how to accomplish that, so they re willing to chip away at it
by singling out the UW Hospiltal.,

Prepared by: Cindy



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
 One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, WI 53703 = (608) 266:3847 » Fax: (608) 267-6873

- April 2{)? 1999~ 7 Joint Cdinmittee c__)_n*:Fi-_I:liﬁn'c'_:c = | Paper #980

Bendmg Authoraty (U’W Hcspztal and Chmcs Authonty)

{LFB 1999—01 Budget Summary Page 618 #1&2}

CURRENT LAW o

““The {}mvers;ty of Wxsconsm Hosp:{tals and Chmcs Authonty (Authonty) was created to
~operate and manage the UW Hosplta} and Clinics’ beglnnmg Juiy 1, 1996. The Authonty is a
public body corporate ‘and pohtxc that is defined and authenzed by stata law and governed by a
" public board. State law perrmts the Authomy to issue bonds for any corporate purpose. Bonds
issued by the. Authenty are not a debt of the state and do not’ ‘obligate the state to levy any tax or
make any appropriation for payment of the bonds The state is. not liable for debt service
payments The Authanty is also allowed to seek’ ﬁnancmg and incur mdebtedness from the -

. "Wisconsin Hcalth and Bducauoaal Facﬁmes Authonty (WHEFA) w}nch provzdes fmancmg to .

health fac111taes '

“The Author:ity cannot zssue bonds or incur mclebtedness from WHEFA if, after the bonds
~ are issued or the indebtedness is incurred, the amount of all autstandmg bonds and indebtedness
would exceed $50. zmihon Excluded from tms lumt is bonds or mciebtedness 1ssued tc refund
:autstandmg bonds or mdebteciness L - : :

GGVERN OR

: Increase the amount of bends the Aﬁthonty couid issue or thc mdebtedness it could mcur
- by $40 million. . Prohibit-the- Authority from issuing bonds:for the purpose of purchasmg aclinic
-or: hospitai bﬁgmmng with the effectrve date of the bill. : :

DISCUSSION POINTS
1? __ | In Apni 1997 tha Authority 1ssued $50 mﬂhon in 30-year bonds A portion of the

University of Wisconsin Hospital -and Clinics. Authority (Paper #980) Page 1



bond proceeds was used to repay ‘the line of credit payable to Firstar Bank and the: remammg bend
proceeds were designated to finance capital projects. Principal payments on the bond i issue are due
annually commencing in April 2010 through April 2026.

2. 'The projects to be financed with the $50 million bond issuance in April of 1997 are
- projected: to total $47,450,000 and include: (a) purchase of the University Station Clinic building
($6,950,000); (b) land acquisition for and construction of a Madison east side ambulatory care
facility ($14,100,000); (c) renovation of a portion of the primary hospital building into an outpatient
treatment center, remodeling of space vacated by clinics relocating into the new treatment center
and purchase of fixed equipment ($8,100,000); (d) the remodeling of the cardiac intensive care unit
($1,000,000); (e) a three module medical school addmon, which will provide office and research
space for several UW Medical School departments and the Wisconsin Institute for Respiratory
Research (86,000,000 of a fotal project cost of $15400,000); (f) land acquisition for and
constmctzon of a Madison west side ambuiatery facility (87,200, 000); and (g) land acquisition for
and constmctwn for an acimuustranve services facility (84, 100,000).

3. ’Ihe Authonty has not incurred any indebtedness from WHEFA. Created by Chapter
304, Law of 1973, WHEFA is a public corporation, which originally provzded low-cost capital
financing for nonprofit health care institutions. In 1987, WHEFA was further authorized to issue
revenue bonds. both. for pnvate nonproﬁt educatlonai fac:hnes and for nonproﬁt continuing care
_ facﬂmes Bonds issued by WHEFA are not conmdered state debt and.the state has no obligation to
o repay WHEFA debt if i its revenues are msufﬁcmnt to_meet debt service costs. As of June 30, 1998,
_' _W}EFA had Outstandmg revenue bonds totahng approx;mateiy $4 bﬁhon -

4 In })acember of 1998 the Authonty sub:mtted a request to D{)A to mmove the

h f:current $S{) mﬁhen bondmg cap to enable the Authonty to issue additional bonds for. future pro_]ects NS

The Authority estimated that an additional $47.5 million in the 1999-01 biennium weuld be needed
for the following capital projects: (a) expansion of the number of hospital operating rooms ($13.7
_million); (b) ex;)anszon of the pediatric. intensive care unit (85.9 million); (c) relocation of the
medical fkght program ($27 million); .and (d) construction of the southwest .expansion to_the
. Hospital Whl(:h would -include space for rad;ology, the - emergency . depaxtment _Tehabilitation
medicine, medacal records, respiratory therapy, clinical labs, pharmacy, central services and plan
engineering ($25.2 million).

5. The Governor’s budget proposal would provide a $40 million bonding increase for
the Authority, resulting in an authorization of $90 million. Staff from DOA indicate that this is the
amount of bonding and indebtedness initially recommended by the Governor when the Authority
was created under 1995 Act 27. Under the Governor’s recommendation, because the Authority did
not receive the full amount it requested, it would have to reduce costs associated with the projects,
which could result in a reduction of the scope of the projects, seek alternative financing, or return to
the Legislature for additional bonding authority if needed.

6. At the agency budget hearing on March 24, 1999, the chief executive officer of the
Authority indicated that the Governor’s recommended bonding increase is not sufficient to allow the
Authority to implement its projects. In addition, more recent information provided by the architects

Page 2 University of Wisconsin Hospital and Clinics Authority (Paper #9380)




indicates ‘that.an -additional: space could be constructed in an excavated: section in front of the
- Hospital to enable the relocation of ambulatory programs currently occupying inpatient space. The
estimated additional cost of this project is $9.0:million resulting in a total cost of $56.5 million for
all of the new projects. On April 7, 1999, the Authority Board of Directors approved a resolution
revising the total estimated costs for ‘the projects to $56.5 million and reaffirmed its previous
decision to proceed with detailed architectural plans for the projects.

7. In support of its request for additional bonding authority, the Authority indicates that
its financial consultant and 9rev1ous bond underwriter have advised the Authority that the Hospital
*can support substanﬂaﬂy more bonding and that dividing required bonding over two separate issues
is more costly and is not advisable. In addition, the Authority niotes that it is solely responsible for
repaying its debt and no liability accrues to the State or the University. . However, although there is
no legal obligation, questions could be raised as to whether the state would decline to assist the
_ Authmty if for some reason the Authority encounters si gmﬁcant probicms

‘8. . The Coxmmttee couid provxde sufficient bondmg auth{mty to cover estimated costs

fer all of the above-identified projects. This would result in an-increase of $16.5 million in bondmg '
anthonty for a total bonding and indebtedness limitation of $106.5 mﬁhon for the Authority.

9. The Governor’s recommendations would also prohibit the Authority from issning
bonds for the purpose of purchasing a clinic or hospital, beginning with the effective date of the bill,
although the Authority could borrow from WHEFA or other lenders to purchase clinics and
hospitals. Staff from DOA indicate that this provision was included due to concerns that the -
additional bonding could be used to purchase a clinic or hospital and it was felt that the Authority
shouid 'use its own money or other financing to make such a purchaSe

g IO The :Authority states the while it has no pians to purchase a hospital or clinic in the

fdréééeable future, it believes that this constraint is unnecessary and should be deleted. Under this
alternative, the Authority could use bonding for any corporate purpose.

11. However, one could argue that the limitation could be retained because: (a) the
Authority has stated that it has no current plans to purchase a hospital or clinic; and (b) the
Authority could use other sources of funding to pay for such a purpose. If later, the Authority.
wishes to purchase a hospital or clinic with bonding, it could request at that time that the limitation
be removed and the Legislature could then review the Authority’s plans and fiscal condition.

ALTERNATIVES

A, Bonding Alternatives

1. Approve the Governor’s recommendation to increase the amount of bonds the
Authority’s could issue or the indebtedness it could incur by $40 million.

University of Wisconsin Haospital and Clinics Authority (Paper #980) Page 3



2. Modify the Governor’s recommendation by -increasing the amount of bonds the
Authority could issue or indebtedness it could “incur by additional $16.5 million. This- would
provide for a total statutcry Imuiat:on cf $106 5 rm}hon

3. Mamtam current law whxch wouid mamtam the current $50 million limit.

- B..  Bonding Use Limitation

L. Approve the G{)vemor s recommendatxcn to prohxblt the Authority from issuing
bonds for the purpose of purchasmg a clinic or hospn:a;i begmnmg with the effective date of the bill.

2. © ° Maintain current law.

Prepared by: Tricia Collins

‘Mo#_L

} A | -BURKE NA

i DECKER N A
DECKER A JAUCH N A
JAUCH A MOORE N A
MOORE A SHIBILSKI N A
SHIBILSKI A PLACHE _ A
PLACHE A COWLES NSTOA
COWLES 2 PANZER N A
PANZER

A i  GARD N A

*4GARD ¥ PORTER N A
'PORTER A KAUFERT N A
KAUFERT A ALBERS N A
ALBERS A DUEF N A
DUFF A WARD N A
WARD A HUBER N A
e o me D

L ABS

AYE

Page 4 University of Wisconsin Hospital and Clinics Authority (Paper #980)




(Gov) Agency: UW -- Funding for UW-Madison
(The Madison Initiative)

Recommendations:

Paper #985: /;P 2 e o

Comments: The gov wants to provide an additional $30 million over the
biennium for UW-Madison, using a 50/50 split between GPR and tuition. All the
money would go into a reserve to be released by DOA, presumably when
matching money has been raised by the UW Foundation and Wisconsin Alumni
Resea'rch FOundétion

'{he lion's share of the money would go m‘to raises for facully and:
academzc staff (thus angering pmfs at other campuses) The rest would go for
hiring new: facuity intargeted areas, increased bio-science spending, facilities
and financial aid.

The gov and his Regents argue that the system's flagship campus
requires extra money to maintain its academic ranking and'its place as a major
research-institution. Competition for top (researchmgrant—attfactmg) profs is
fierce. Failureto htre and retam the best prcfs could mean Eoss of research
. money . SR 5 e

Facutty (and exphc;tly not adm;mstrators) at other campuses argue that
pouring more money into Madison just widens a pay gap and stirs resentment.
{)evottng all the Madison ;mtsative money to system-wide pay. wouid buy about a
1% increase for all. Madison argues that it can leverage this money through
private fundraising and’ acccmplssh much more than by spreadmg it around.

Loyaittes tomy alma mater aszde 1t makes sense to mvest in making
Madison shine. The question is how much and what spilt

I suggest giving them about 213rds of what they asked but domg 50 by
reducing the student share to reﬁect the tradxtaona% 65% GPR { 35% PR split.
This would maintain the gov's $15 m%ii;on GFR commitment, but reduce PR to
about $7 million (impact on Madison tuttlon lowers increase by 1.5% first year
and 1% in second). . .

Burke Motion: ?

Prepared by: Bob



ftem #

o .
hGom @b W
~i .

16
17
18b
19
21 &22
23
31
32

University of Wisconsin System

(LFB B&dget-Summary Document: ?age 620) 3

) LI?B Summary Items fﬁi’ Wiuch §55ue Papers Ha#é Been Prepared

Title

Fundmg fer UW-Madlson (Paper #985)

. Funding for Libraries (Paper #986) .
Instmcnonal Techﬂoiogy (Paper #987)

Intematmnal Education (Paper #988)

' Tuition Revenue Expenditure Authority (Paper #989) _

" GPR Position Authority (Paper #990)
_ Tobacca Settlement Funds (see Paper #455)
UW-Extension Pay Plan Suppiement (Paper #991)

~ Area Health Education Centers (Paper #992)

UW-Stout Graphic Communications Management Program (Paper #993)

La Crosse Health Science Centcr (Paper #994)

State Laboratory of Hygiene (Paper #995)

Precollege Programs (Paper #996)

Advising and Student Services (Paper #997)

Early Writing and Mathematics Placement (Paper #998)

UW Aguaculture Center (see Paper #172—~Tnba;i Gaming Revenue Allecanons)
Consolidation of Appropriations (Paper #999) .

Depreciation Offset for General Purpose Revenue Funds (Paper #1000)



UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN HOSPITAL AND CLINICS BOARD

LFB Summary Item for Which No Issue Paper Has Been Prepared

Ttem # Title

1 Staff Salaries and Related Funding




Gov Agency: UW Hospitals & Clinics Board
Recommendations:

Paper No.: No Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

Comments: Staff salaries & related funding. Supports staffing levels
reported by the UW Hospitals & Clinics Board in its budget request.

Prepared by: Cindy




University of Wisconsin Hospitals
and Clinics Board

- (L.FB Budget Sumimary Document: Page 619)

No Issue Papers Have Been Prepared




Representative Gard
Senator Moore

UW HOSPITAL AND CLINICS AUTHORITY

Limit on Use of Bonding and Indebtedness Authority

Motion:

Move to prohibit the UW Hospital and Clinics Authority (Authority) from issuing bonds or
incurring indebtedness from the Wisconsin Health and Education Facilities Authority (WHEFA),
for the purpose of purchasing a health maintenance organization (HMO) or insurance company,
beginning with the effective date of the bill.

Note:

This motion would limit the Authority’s use of bonding or incurring indebtedness from
WHEFA. Current law permits the Authority to issue bonds for any corporate purpose. In addition,
the Authority is allowed to seek financing and incur indebtedness from WHEFA for certain eligible
projects, for example: acquisition of a hospital; construction or operation of an ambulatory surgery
center or home health agency; or the addition to a hospital’s bed capacity. Under the motion, the
Authority would not be allowed to purchase a HMO or insurance company with bonds or WHEFA
financing.

R A I LT

£
TRZzzEem ZZZZZZZZ p

<

&
B '*%,%. IS \:»u_ " e - ;g
R GRS,

g
o n ot

17} uf v ot 2 [+

L YYUzgiPug EEZe o
S S§2323%2 zesELEEHG
2 DASEZEBHEG L E§é3§§§

Motion #161



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 « Madison, WI 53703 « (608) 266-3847 = Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 25, 1999 - Joint Cémmitteef_gn F_ii_ianqe | : Paper #985

Fundmg for U‘N—Madlson (UW System)

[LFB 1999 01 Budget Summary Page 620, #2]

CURRENT LAW

In 1998-99, the adjusted base budget for the UW System totals approximately $2,771.1
million, of which $911.0 million or 32.9% is funded ‘from state, general purpose revenues.
Approximately -80.7% of the University’s GPR budget is provided under an appropriation for
general program operations for University education, research and public service. The UW
System has the ablhty to combine the GPR general program operations funds with monies
recéived from tuition and ‘certain federal indirect cost’ relmbursements creaung an approx1mate
$1 2 bxlhon pool of funds that 1t may use to run 1ts opcratlons T :

Anmzaﬂy in J une or }uiy, the U‘W Boa;rd of Regents approves budget allocat;ons to the 26
campuses in the System based on past-allocations, targeted budget initiatives, planned enrollment
changes and planned programmatic changes. In 1998-99, UW-Madison’ total budget from all
fund sources is apprommate}y $1.3 bzlhon, of Wthh $525 8 mﬂhen is denved from GPR and fee
revenues _

GOVERNOR

Provide $5,500,000 GPR and $5,500,000 PR in 1999-00 and $9,500,000 GPR and
$9,500,000 PR in 2000-01 and 17.0 GPR positions beginning in 2000-01 to support several
initiatives at UW-Madison.” All of the' funding would be placed in unallotted reserve to be
released by the Department of Administration (DOA). - Additional funding for these items would
be provided using private monies from the UW Foundataon and the Wzsccnsm Alumni Research
Foundation. ' ' - :

University of Wisconsin Systemn (Paper #985) " Pagel



DISCUSSION POINTS
Background

1. The UW System’s 1999-01 agency budget request included increased funding for
UW-Madison totaling $38.7 million ($25.2 million GPR and $13.5 million PR) over the biennium
and 17.0 GPR positions beginning in 2000-01. UW System staff indicated that the amounts
requested would have been a}iecated f{)r the foliowmfr puxposes

Compensation Increases $93 mﬁlmn in 1999-00 and $18 6 million in 2000-01 to
increase compensation for faculty and academic staff by an average of 7.2% by the end of the
biennium.

Stmtegzc Facuity Appomments $1 7 million and 17.0 GPR positions in 2000-01 to hire
new facuity members in targeted academic areas.

Biological Lgﬁe Sciences Funding $600,000 in 1999-00 and $900;000 in 2000-01 to
increase fundmg for bloicglcak life sc1ences

_ Faczl;tzes Renawal $1 0 Imihen in 1999—00 and $20 mﬂlmn in 2000 01 for
_mamtenance recondmonmg and energy. -conservation- projects for exxstmg UW-Madison
facilities. e : o . .

Dyfferennal Tumon $800 OGG m 20(}0 01 for dxfferenual tumon for students enrolled in
certal,n graduate anci professmnal pmgrams o : :

- Fmanczal Azd 81 2 mﬂh{)n in 1999~0{) and $2 6 xmihon in 2090*01 for ncedwbased |
grants, te students to hold them hannless from the tuition increases associated with the request.

2. The bﬁi Would prov;de approxamately 80% of the total amonnt xequasted for the
Machsen ‘initiative.  DOA. staff indicate that the ‘recommended level of funding reflects. the
aliocamon of scarce state resources and does not represent the rejection of any particular component
of the request.  The funds would be placed in unallotted reserve due to uncertainty as to how the
monies should be allocated among the budget expenditure lines, rather than a desire to review the
Umverszty s plmmed uses for the funds pnor to their release.

_ 3. Accordmg 1o, executwe budget szaff it s .the intent. of the Governor’s
recommendation that the allocation of the proposed funding among the various components: of the
request be left to the University. UW System staff report that, except for faculty appointments, it is
not possible to indicate how.the campus would allocate the monies at this time due to the
uncertainty of the status of other spending items in the bill that will also impact Madison’s budget,
such as funding for libraries, instructional technology, advising and international education. In
particular, UW-Madison staff indicate that a portion of the funding provided under the Madison
inttiative will be used to compensate for the proposed reductions from the University’s requests for

Page 2 University of Wisconsin System (Paper #985)




...funding for. libraries; instructional technology ‘and- advising. Further- reductions” o the funding
increases: for ‘the systemwide initiatives: could.cause the campus to use a greater share of the -
Madison-specific funding to replace those monies. Another, more significant factor in the campus’

<-allocation decisions will be the compensanen increases that will ‘be authonzed under the state’s
“compensation: plan. The Board of Regents requested a'5:2% ‘annual increase for faculty and
- -academic staff.: If this request s not’ approved by the Joint Comxmttee on Employment Relations,

. funding requested for other components of the Madison initiative may be used to prov;de addmonal
~compensation increases: - Essentially, any ﬁmdmg provzded in the budﬂet for the Madison xmua‘uve
‘would form' a: peol of funds which the campus -could distribute amang any ‘of the - Items in the
original request-or used for other purposes that the’ Umversny Views as high pnomaes Therefore,

- no:specific dollar amounts are ass1gned 1o’ most of the mdmdual csmponents as they are chscussed '
. inthispaper CmE L . KR ; : ;

General I}lscussmn of Addltlonal Fundmg for UWuMadason

e -_4,:_. 5 ’fhe UW Systems budget request for UWmMadison was mtended to prowde the ﬁr&t g
-;-.'two years of four years of GPR and PR funding increases that would be used to levérage private -
.support tota}mg approximately $200-million:: This pool of pnvate funds fromi ‘the UW Foundation
~and the Wisconsin Alumni Research Foundation (WARF) would provide antiual’ funding of at Ieast
~$10 million,- Rather-than substituting for whatis believed' to be an-appropriate level of staté’ and
+ Student snppon the. private: funds. were intended ‘to provide ‘the "margin ‘of excellence for the
. campus‘ ' The- goai was to achievea $57 million increase in base ﬁmdmg throuvh GPR and tuition
by the end.of the 2001-03 blennzum Ata tetal costiof $38.7 million; the: Umversatys request for -
: . Madison for 1999-01 would have prowded an increase’ in base ﬁmdmg of $26.6 million by 2000-01.
. The UW. System also requested additional ﬁmdmg for. a number of statew
“libraries
“'have Teceived. an estimated '$5.6 million in base funding by 2000-01." ‘When combined with the
statewide initiatives, base level funding for Madison would have increased by a total of $32.7
million. - If all of the requested items were included in the bill as requested, the UW System’s 2001-
03 agency badget request would have mciuded an additional $24.8 million i increase m hase fundmg
for Madison to amve at the totai four~ycar mcreas.a Of $57. mﬁixen R R

TR N The Govemors recomendat;on for the Madxson-—speaﬁc 1tems in: the bﬂi ‘would
mc:xease the campus’ base ﬁmdmg by $19 million'by 2000-01. According to UW System staff,
Madison’s share -of the funding -provided under the bill for libraries, advising; ‘nstructional
technology and international education is estimated to be less than $2.8 million, resulﬁng in a total
estimated increase in base funding of $21.8 million.. This means that additional base funding of
$35.2 million would be required by 2002-03 to reach the initial $57 million goal. Tt is nnportant to
remember, howeVer, that since additional funds would probably be provided in each year of the
2001-03 biennium, the total cost of reaching this, ‘amount could be significantly h:zgher than the
$352million.

6. UW System staff mdicate that, based on the funding amounts prov;ded m the bill,
the UW Foundation and WARF have agreed to maintain their cornmitment to Jjointly provide about

University of Wisconsin System (Paper #985) Page 3

= initiatives 1nclud1ng_ ey
A adwsmg, instroctional technology and international: educatzon of which Madzson would -



$10 million annually in the 1999-01 biennium, . However, continuation of the private support in the
- 2001-03 biennium would be predmated on additional state fundmg being pmwded in that blenmum

) '7 The overall gcaai Gf the proposed four«year increase in base fundmg is 1o mamtam
. the campus status as one of the premier research universities in the country. The $57 million figure
. was based on an assertion that the amount of GPR and tuition per undergraduate student at Madison
_ in 1995—96 ‘was Sl 900 less than the median.of the public. Big Ten Universities in the Midwest,
) which are generally cited as peer mstitutions for Madison. -When both state appropriations ‘and
~ tuition were conszdered the median of the Big Ten institutions was calculated to be $11,250 per
_ student while the comparable figure for Madison was $9,350. Madison’s tuition was $900' below
 the peer median, and state support per student was $1,000 below the median. Multiplying the
$1,900 per student figure by the approximately 30,000 UW-Madison undergraduate students
resulted in a total funding d;fference of $57 xmlhon

8. UW System staff mdlcate that the data used to cajcuiaze statf: support per student for
the . ather Big . Ten.institutions was obtained in a: one-time: analysis ‘conducted by the Big Ten
_ fmanc:;al officers using 1995~96 data. Because of necessary adjusttnents instate ‘support figures to

-account: for. dlfferences each state’s budget. practices. and ‘the . way each -institution is ‘structured,
. replication of - this analysis using 1997-98 data would involve considerable time and effort on the
_part of all of the universities.. While the institutions involved currently have no plans to update the
analysis, it is assumed that Madison’s position intelation to-its peers has not improved significantly
. since; 1995-96. - In fact, in-1998-99, annual resident undergraduate tuition and fees at Madison is
~ $906 below the peer rmd‘pomt Of the mne public Big: Ten campuses'in the Midwest, Madison’s
resident. undergradua{e tuition ranks.eighth. - However, Madison’s tuition rankings are highér for
.. resident graduate students (sucth) and for nonresident undergraduates (fifth) and graduate students
'j;(second) The foilﬂwmg ‘table compares annuai tmtzon and fees chargad at Macixson to those:

cha.rged at the peer campuses in'1998-99. s Lo : ST

Resident' _ ' o Nonres;dent

o - - Undergraduate Graduate Undervraduate Graduate
Michigan 864890 US10192 ¢ $9,830  $20484
Michigan State 5174 5,944 12,370 11,404
Minnesota RRET 4606 5816 12284 10,760
Hlimiots : oo 4554 5,106 11,370 11,982
Indiana : e 4,069 . 4,013 12,310 11,033
Ohio State S - 3,906 s 542 o 11475 14472
Purduve 3564 3564 - 11,784 11784,
_UW-Madison 3,406 4,926 11,586 15,188
Towa’ | 2,868 3,368 9,990 10,404
Average (excl. WI) O s4404 $sA34 $12677 . S12753
Mid-Point (excl. WI) $4,312 $5,289 $12,034 $11,594

UW Distance to Mid-Point S -%906 o 8363 -$448 - $3,594

Page 4 University of Wisconsin Systeni (Paper #985)




oo 2.9 Anumber of national rankings are. commonly-used when judging the overall quality
or. reputat;on of a University. U.S. News.and World Report ranks Madison' 363’ among all colleges
and universities, public and private in the country-and eighth among public universities. ‘Annually,
the Chronicle of Higher Education compiles - statistics on private and - public - postsecondary
institutions in the U.S. from a variety of national agencies and c;srgamzatmns and reports these
-statxsucs nits annual aimana;c issue: The f{)ilewmg rank.mgs Were repcmed m the Augast 1998
issuie:. - - - :

~ $in

Categoy . ... . . .. ... .. . Rak ... Milons .
Number of Eamed Doctorates =~ 2nd I
Federal Research and Deveiopment Expendlmres . $2332
CAllTnstimtions - 0 CUogtht
: . Public Institutions .- R SR
Total Reseaxch and})eveiolvmemﬁxpendltures BTN R
-All Tnstitations - oo 3 o
_ . Public Institations . .- ot s ielnd el
_Fund Ra.tsmg (Total Suppcrt) BRI S Gl 21260
. CAlllnstimtions o Sth
Public Tnstitutions e I £
‘Fund Raising (Alumni Suppoﬂ) B . ~ Y
St CAlldsstitions T U gy

Public Institutions - R - kL

10, - Based on the. cntena measured in the vanous rankmgs it appears that Madzson is

: alrea.dy W@H«posmoned 10 compete with similar umversatzes natzonaily ‘One could argue that the
proposed. infusionof funding is not necessary: at this time. ‘However; the UW-Madison Chancellor
argues that the: fundmg 1s-needed now to ensure that. the University temains competitive ‘in the
future because maintaining the campus’ current reputatxon for qua}zty Wou}d be: 1ess dzfﬁcult and
less costly, than’ attempﬁnd to regam 1t S : T : SRS

_ 11 : Madlsﬁn 15 the "ﬂagshlp” research umversﬂy and the larfrest campus in the UW
Syszcm, enrolimg apprexzmately 39,700 graduate and undergraduate students, or shghﬂy over one-
quarter of all UW System-students. . Madison offers over 150 undergraduate majors and: draws its
student body from a wider veoaraphlc region than do the other campuses. Approximately 30% of
the underaradaates and 55% of the graduate and professional students are nonresidents.  Its
freshman class enters with a higher high school class rank and higher test ‘scores, and ‘statistics
indicate that the class will be more likely to graduate in a shorter period of time than do the
mcormnﬂ freshmen at the other UW campuses Approx1mately 73% cf the freshmen whe enroll at

_ 12 It has been argued {hat smgimg out the Madxsan campus for such'a Iarge amount of
additional, and largely discretionary, funding is inequitable.. While ‘other items in the bill would

University of Wisconsin System (Paper #985) Page 5




-provide -institution-specific funding for- Stout, La- Crosse, ‘Milwaukee and the Colleges, these
amounts are significantly lower and are intended to be-used for very specific purposes or prograrms.
However, .most. of the objections: raised regarding the Governor’s proposal relate to " the
compensation compenent which-will be discussed in a later section...

13, ?roponents of the Govemors mc:ommendatmn contend thai as the- ﬂagsth campus,
Madzson s reputation reflects on the entire System and on the state as a whole. The campus helps to
attract quality students and faculty to the state as well as new businesses, research funding and
private support. UW System staff note that all of the chancellors in the System discussed and
approved of the Board of Regents’ request as part of the University’s internal budget development
process. Further, the President of the UW System has argued that the bill would not provide a
"disproportionate” amount of funding for Madison since the $15 million GPR that would be
provided to the campus constitutes approximately 33% of the total increase in GPR provided for the
System - under the -bill. In comparison, Madison’s share of the tctai UW System budget for
GPR/tumen is apprommatcly 38%. S S

14. . Since, as previously n’o_ted, there is no specific rationale for the total amount that
would be provided under the bill, the Committee could choose'to provide a lesser amount. For
example, UW-Madison staff have indicated that $1.7 million of the amount provided in 2000-01
would be used to fund the 17.0 new facuity positions. Therefore, the total funding amount could be
reduced to provide fundmg only for this purpose. Total savings to the state would be $28.3 million
over the biennium. Alternatively, the Committee could provide funding in an amount greater than
$1.7 million, but less than that recemmended in the bill. However, such a reduction from the
Govemor’s recommendation could potent:aﬁy result in a lesser amount of private fundmg being
prewdad by the UW Foundatzen and WARF

15 A techmca} issue has been razsed by Ihﬁ Umvers;ty reﬁardmg the GPR appropmation
m whlch the additional: funding would be placed. All.of the funds would be provided in the UW
System’s. general program operations appropriation for education, research and public service.
However, since a portion of the proposed amount would be used to provide compensation increases
which may involve positions funded under a variety of appropriations, the University would need to
transfer the necessary amount to those appropriations. UW System staff have suggested that, to
address this issue, the Board of Regents be allowed to submit to the Joint Committee on Finance for
its approval under s. 13.10 of the statutes, a request 10 transfer funds to these other appmpnatzons
for the purpose of providing compensation incréases for faculty and staff members, wzthout needmg
to show an emergency fer purposcs of s. 13 10:

Gi’R/'}‘mtwn Spixt

_ 16 _ Typ_icaﬁy., funding for instruction-related initiatives in the UW System’s budget is
provided through a combination of 65% GPR and 35% program revenues derived from tuition.
With two exceptions, the UW System requested funding for all of the Madison initiatives based on
this 65% GPR/35% PR split.. The two exceptions were the differential tuition item, which would
consist solely of tuition revenues, and the financial aid item, which would be funded entirely with

Page 6 University of Wisconsin Systern (Paper #983)




GPR. The $30 million provided under the bill wouid 'consi_st of 50% GPR and 50% PR.

17, ‘When combined with the other UW spending items specifically authorized in the
bill, funding for the Madison initiative would result in average tuition increases at Madison of 4.8%
in 1999-00 and 4.7% in 2000-01, exclusive of increases resulting from the state’s compensation
-plan. These percentage increases represent increases.of $144-and $148:in annual ‘tuition for a full-
time resident undergraduate student. If the. proposed funding were to be ‘provided based ‘on the
usual 65% GPR/35% PR split, the estimated increase in annual tuition would be $30 dower in 1999
00 and 850 lower in 2000-01 than that resuiting from the 509%/50% split:- .- o e
18, _. ' In ._iestimen_y on the budget bill, students and student groups have expressed concern

regafdii;g tmtion.._increasesi that they contend will force many students to leave the University and
_result in greater debt Joad for these who continue. A study conducted by UW-Madison’s Office of
Student Financial Services found that total student loans for 1997-98 graduates averaged $16,721,
5.7% higher than the prior year. Arguably, since other campus-specific items included in the bill
would be funded according to the usual GPR/PR split; funding for the Madison initiative should be
adjusted to reflect the: same split. In'that case; an additional $1,650,000 GPR i 1999:00 and
$2,850,000 GPR in 2000-01 would have to be provided and identical amounts of PR funding could
be deleted from the bill, - .. .. R T Bt ST S RERRI 1

19, According to DOA staff, the 50%/50% funding split was used because it was felt

that the Madison initiative represents a three-way partnership between the state, students and private
sources, -and as. such, each partner should ‘provide an equal amount of funding: In addition, the
University plans to provide grants to iold needy ‘students harmless' from the tuition increases
 specifically-associated ‘with the Madison initiative. Finally, it has been suggested that Madison’s

- current Jow tuition rate in relation to its peers may actually hinder private fundraising as ‘potential -

donors, when solicited, recommend increasing tuition as a way 1o raise additional funds; |
" Compensation Increases

20" Salaries for UW: faculty and academic staff are determined by the same pay plan -
process used for other nonrepresented employes except that the Board of Regents is required to
submit a pay plan request for unclassified employes to the ‘Secretary of DER. The DER Secretary
then submits a separate recommendation for UW' unclassified: staff pay plan increases to-the Joint
Committee on ﬁmplpyment_ Relations (JCOER) which can approve, modify. or reject. the DER
recémmendatigg,_ - In addition, the Board has the authority to provide salary-increases to correct a
salary inequity or to recognize competitive factors. Special compensation increases for UW faculty
beyond the regular pay plan have also been provided through the biennial budgets in 1985-87 and
1989-91, and .a provision in 1997 Act 27 allowed the ‘University to use-tuition revenues to support
the unfunded portion of the 1997-99 compensation.plan.. e

21. The amount allocated for cémpansati(m increases under the UW.- System reqguest was

intended to provide an average compensation increase of 7.2% for UW-Madison faculty and
academic staff by the.end of the biennium, or an average of approximately 3.6% per year. The

University of Wisconsin System (Paper #985) Page 7




7.2% figure was.the percentage. needed to bring average UW-Madison faculty salaries to the mid-
point of the faculty salaries at Madison’s peer institutions for 1997-98.  Current data for 1998-99
-shows-that:the gap betmmn average faculty sa}anes at Madxson and the m,xci—pomt of its peers has
-decreased to 6% EE

: -.'22 Desyzte the fact that the amount that Wouid have been provided for compensation
increases. under .the. University’s request-was calculated based -on-an-acress-the-board percentage
increase.for all faculty and academic staff, UW-Madison staff estimate'that any funds allocated for
the increases would be used for-merit increases -and would bedistributed to-only-50% to 60% of
these employes. In addition, a portion of the monies would be used for recruitment purposes. The
:campus would determine: wh:ch individuals would receive the increases and the amount of each
increase based on-a number ‘of factors including productivity, quality’ of work and competitive
considerations. - Thus, a significant number of employes would: receive no mcrease under the
pmposai whlle some: mdmdaals ceuid mcmvc annual mcreases weil above 3 6% o

L 23 Whlle the, calculaﬁon ef the 7 2% ﬁgure was. based on facuky Salanes thc amount

;requested was based onithe: October 1997, “payroil for faculty and academic staff. UW- Madxsen

- staff have indicated that, in. addition fo faculty and instructional ‘academic staff, the- ‘compensation
increases could be provided to noninstructional academic staff who ‘are professional and
administrative employes such as Umversuy relataons staff pehcy and planmng analysts controllers,
=attomeys and msntutmna} planners :

o 24 The ‘peer- group of mstzmnens to whmh Mad;sons salaries" are compared was .
de:veleped in 1983 by. DOA for-use by the Governor’s Faculty Compensaﬁen Committee and ‘was
selected on the basis of -statistical similarity of a.variety: of factors such as:enrollment -and the

e propomon of fac:ulty who' are full. @rﬂfessers Wbﬁe semewhat useful; peer compansons ‘domot take e

into-account factors such as: nonsaiaxy components ‘'of compensation such as fringe benefits; wide
variations in salaries of faculty in different disciplines; differences in the cost of living among the
areas in which the peer institutions are located; and differences in"promotion practices among
institutions. In addition, campus demsmns regardmg thc allocation of sa}ary increases among. ranks
can affect haw an mstlmtmn compares te zts peers -

i 25 Gwen the amaunt prowded in the bzli for the Madison 1mtlanve, it has not yer been
detérmined how much of these funds would be: allocaied for thie compensation increases. According
to Madison staff; the amount will depend on the i increases provided under the cempensatzon pia:n to
be:approved by JCOER and the ‘amounts ‘provided ‘under the systemwzde 1mtzatzves rclanng to
hbranes, advlsmg, mstmcnomi technoiogy and mternansnai educatzon o

- 26. 1§W~Mad;son staff cgnteﬁd {hat these increases are cmicai to retain and recruit key
far,ulty and staff. It is intended that the amount allocated from- state and tuition funds would be
matched by a pool of private monies that would be used to pmwcie mcreases specaﬁcaﬂy 1o retain
facuity and staff members who r::cewe ouwde offers.

27 Issues have been raised regardlng the equity of prawdmg compensation increases o

Page 8 University of Wisconsin System (Paper #985)




employes at just one campus that are beyond the state’s compensation plan for faculty and academic
staff. In a letter to the President. of the UW System, a -representétivé of The Association of
University .of Wisconsin -Professionals (TAUWP) states that "the salary shortfall problems facing
faculty and academic staff are system wide. TAUWP insists that the faculty and academic staff of
the entire system must be part of any salary increase that is intended to remove the competitive
salary deficiency.” The following table compares UW faculty salaries, for each faculty rank and for
all ranks averaged, to the average and mid-point salaries of the peer groups for 1998-99. The UW
institution’s or cluster’s rank and'the percentage increase that would be needed to meet the peer mid-
point is also shown. The average salaries at the comprehensive institutions are below the peer mid-
“point for all faculty ranks, while average salaries for associate professors at Madison, assistant
professors at both Madison and Milwaukee and all ranks averaged at Madison, are above the mid-
point. o o

Full Associate  ~Assistant

. Professor - - Professor *'  Professor Ali'Ranks
Madison $77.600 $58,700 352,100 $68,200
Peer Group Average (Excluding WIy . .. - .. 87400 - 60400 0 250,900 70,100
Peer Group Mid-Point (Excluding WIy . . 84900 . 58100 50,600 - 66,700
Distance to Mid-Point =~ 7300 600 1,500 1,500
% Increase to Mid-Point  94% -1.0% 29% 2.2%
Rank(of12) ~ =i 10 6 5 ' 6
Milwaukee - - - SR 870,600 555,000 - $47.100 558,300
Peer Group Average (Excluding WI) : 78800 - 57900 - 47600 62,200
- Peer Group Mid-Point (Excluding WI) . 77500 56,500 - 46,600 . 61,900
- Distanceto Mid-Point. ...~ . 6900 L-1,500. .. 500 - -3,600
“lncreasetoMid-Point 0 ggg 2% -11% 6.2%.
Rank(of 15y © ~ g ' 1 8 10
Comprehensive Campus Average 58,500 47,300 41,100 49,300
Peer Group Average (Excluding WI) 61.300 49.500 41,100 49,000
Peer Group Mid-Point (Excluding WT) 63,100 - 51,900 - 42400 51,200
Distance to Mid-Point ~4,600 -4,600 -1,300 -1,900
% Increase to Mid-Point - =« - . 7.9% 1% 32% - 3.9%
Rank (of 27) . . v 23 : -~ 25 : 20 17

28.  As previously noted, current law permits the Board of Regents o provide
compensation increases to recognize competitive factors. - In 1997-98, competitive increases totaling
approximately $1.0 million were provided to 136 faculty and academic staff members. Madison
employes represented approximately 65% of the 136 faculty and academic staff members receiving
adjustments and UW-Madison spent approximately. 77% of ‘the total amount. - The number of
individuals receiving increases at other institutions ranged from O to a high of 13, at'Milwankee.
Madison faculty and academic staff comprise about 47% of the total for the System. The higher
percentage of individuals at Madison receiving competitive adjustments would suggest that

University of Wisconsin System (Paper #985) Page 9




competitive pressures may be more severe at that campus than at others in the System. - UW-
Madison staff argue that the combination of relatively low faculty salaries and the campus’
reputation as one of the top research universities in the country makes its facuity paﬂ:zculariy
vulnerable to outsxde offers.

Strategic ¥ écuify Appeintments

29, Of the amount prov;ded in the bill, UW staff mdlcate that $1.7 ml}hon in 2(}06 01
would be allocated to fund the 17.0 GPR posmons that would be authonzcd in the bill. These funds
are to be matched by $3.4 rmlhon in pnvate monies to enable the University to hire a total of 50
new faculty members in targatad areas over the 1999 Ol biennium. Under the University's original
proposal, state and private funds would allow the campus to hire a total of 100 to 150 new faculty
members over four years. UW System staff indicate that the amount which would be provided is
based on an average salary of $75,000 per faculty member but will vary depending on the
mdmriual % faculty rank, competmve market factors and whether the appointment is for nine or 12
months.

30, The campus has aiready 1dent1ﬁed and authorized ‘searches for 32 new posmons
which will be funded using ‘UW Foundation and WARF monies. In November, 1998, all
departments and campus groups . of faculty were asked to submit proposals for the new positions.
Each proposal was required to be for two:to five new faculty members and for either: (&)
interdepartmental faculty in new and emerging or "critical” disciplines; or (b) a department or
program ."where it is: necessary to address. reputational needs and/or specific prograrnmatic
opportunities.” The approximately.150 proposals received were reviewed by a faculty committee
which made recommendations to the Chancellor and Provost, with the final decisions made by the

Chancellor. Bxampies of the.proposals. selected include those for faculty in the areas of chczmcal S

biology, computer engineering, cosmology, cultural studies in global context and- econormic
sociology. It is expected that between 16 and 25 of the 32 new facu}ty members will begm by the
fall of 1999.

Biological L:fe Sc:ences Fundmg

31, As with most of Ihe other components of the Madison initiative, the actual amount
of the proposed funding that would be used to increase funding for biological life sciences is not
currently known. However, UW-Madison staff indicate that, at a minimum, the campus would use
the fundmo’ prcvzded in the blll to:

.. .. - Provide ‘one: new mtroductory course "in ‘the - bioiogmai life sczences to meet
increasing demand by undergradnate students

. - Purchase eiectromc 11censes for national science data bases and scientific journals
which could be accessed by ail UW campuses as well as by secondary schoeis and busmesses in
Wisconsin. : S

Page 10 University of Wisconsin System {Paper #985)




. Expand and upgrade approximately six instructional biology laboratories used by
undergraduate si:udﬁ:nts taking science courses.

Coee 320 Fundmc aﬁocated for these items would be matched ona dollar—for-dallar basis with
-private monies-and-is intended to address increased demand by students enrolling in bzoiovy~related
courses. . The University: estimates that,” over -the next ten years, undergraduate enyollrnent “in
biological: life-sciences programs will increase from approximately20% of all students to 33%.
There are currently over 150 blotechnology firms in Wzsconsm many of wlnch were feunded usma
techneiogxes developecl at UW~Madlson : - . S

33 In addmon to the above 1tems the Umversatys budcet request propesed fundmg for
a second: new introductory ‘course and to support-the ‘costs of maintaining the "WHY Files," a
Website usedin K-12 instruction that provides explanations of scientific developments geared to the
general pubhc UW-Madison staff indicate that funding for'these purposes ‘would be dependent on
the: outcome of - other promslons in’ T:he budget and the sa,‘iary mcreases authonzed m- the
_'.CG?TIP&RS&UGH pzan s cE o : AN i CoL .

_ . :34. - The 1997*99 budcfet adjustment act (1997 Act 23?) provzded $1 5 rmihon GPR and
8. 0 GPR posmons in 1998:99 for new faculty positions in:the biological sciences. at UW-Madison.

Of the total, $925,000 was provided as one-time funding to.purchase specialized equipment-and/or
provide research staff as. requested. by the new faculty members. The primary purpose of the
funding. and positions was to. stimulate ‘economic development in.the area of ‘biotechnology -in
: Wlsconsm and to help maintain Madison’s status-as a leader in biotechnology research. . The funds
- requested as part of the Umverszty s 1999-01 budget request, as-well as those provided in Act 237,

... were part of a larger request by the UW for approxzmateiy $5 7 ;rmlhen to e”xpand the. bxoioglcai hfe
o sc:iences at Max:hson " 5 _ S i .

Faclixtxes Renewéi h

35. A portion of the proposed funding would be used for mmntenance reconditionmg
and energy conservation projects for existing facilities. While the amount that. would be used for
this. purpose in 1999-00 is not yet known, based on the Govamor s recommendation, Mad;son plans
to allocate at least $1.0 million for. facilities. renewal. and: ‘maintenance ‘in-2000-01: Any - amount
aﬁocated for thxs purpose would be matched on a dollar—for»doilar basis thh pnvate monies.

36. UW Madlson has over 330 bmlchngs of whzch appmxxmaxe}y 250 are mstructwnal
zmd rcsearch faczhnes with a repiacement value totaling $2. 2 billion.. Over 70%.of these buildings
'a.rc more than 25 years old and 50% are more than 35 years old In 1991, a . UW System audit
esnmatcd the level of deferred ‘maintenance for :the campus. at $240 mﬂimn The. campus
_estabhshed two pr(}grams the ccncentrated upgrade and Tepair - of bmidmgs {CURB) program and
the comprehensive assessmerzt and refurbishment of equipment {CARE} program, to address. this
isstie. The {vaersﬁy reports that, uncier CURB, 12 major. buildings have been reconditioned -and
CARE has resulted in the reconditioning of HVAC equipment in 17 other buildings. UW System
staff indicate that funding for these programs was derived from base reallocations and the Division

University .of Wisconsin System (Paper#985) Page 11



of Facilities Development.

37. According to UW-System staff, the Madison initiative is intended to provide a
continuing source.-of funds for the CARE and CURB programs -which:is expected to result in
savings to..the state by reducing -curmrent energy costs and avoiding more costly repairs and
_maintenance in the future. Specifically, the funds would be used to: (2) assess the condition and
performance. of the buildings and equipment;.(b) prioritize and implement plans to recondition the
facilities. and .document any- other deferred maintenance items: that would not: be immediately
addressed; (c) establish preventive maintenance standards for' each facility -and monitor
perfomnance and (d) provzde ongome mformanon on each faczhty s rehabahty and performance.

. 38, Under a recomendaﬁen by the Buﬂdmg Cermmsszon appmxzmately $181.1
ml}hon would be ;amw,ded for maintenance, repair. and renovation of state-owned buildings under a
- New., program called Wisbuild. . Projects funded under the program would be determined by the
_.Buﬂcimd Commission: and financed from the  Commission’s ~other pubhc purpose- bondmg
-authonzatwn oras: otherwise specified in the anthorized state building program. - Funding would
have to be provxded for: (ay high priority, comprehensive building renovation projects; (b)
maintenance ‘and ‘repair of exterior components:of ‘buildings; (c¢)" maintenance and- repair of
mechanical, electrical, plumbing and other building systems; and (d) projects to remove batriers that
reduce access:to and use of, state facilities by persons with disabilities. If this initiative is approved
by the: Legislature, some ‘of the' facilities renewal projects which: would be*compleéted using the
Madison:initiative funds could potentially qualify-for furding under Wisbuild. “However, UW-
‘Madison staff contend that the CURB and CARE projects would be smaller-scale projects cosﬂng
less than $50,000 which would not normally qualify for support under the building program.” For
example, the University may use the:funds to replace a number of laboratory fume hoods in a given
- building or to provide more cnergy efficient hghtmg ~Itis also argued that these szes of- pro3ects :
are not usually funded through bonding because they’ have a shorter hfe»span

leferentxal Tmtmn

R 39 'I’he {E’W Systems engmaj budget request mcluded $8@O O{}O PR in 2000-01 to be
generated thr_eugh the implementation ‘of differential tuition rates for smdents in certain graduate
-and professional programs. - Medical ‘students, students enrolled-in allied health programs (physical
therapy, medical technician ‘and:physician “assistant) ahd law students would be" charged higher
tuition than students in other programs. The $800,000 PR is the amount estimated to be generated
from-a flat §750 per’ ‘student surcharge for medaca} students, a 10% i increase in tuition for allied
health students and 2 2% i increase in law school tuition.” Actual increases in tuition would have to be
approved by the Boa:d ‘of Regents ptior to 1mpiementatmn The estimate assumnes that all stuﬁents
new and’ cmtmmng, would be charged the hxgher rates ‘beginning in 2000-01. However Madxscn
staff indicate that the increases may be phased in, which would result in a smaller i mcrcase in tuition
revenues. The revenues' generated from ‘the proposed differential tmtmn rates are mtended to
suppert pmaram anrovemems and reﬂect the hzgher costs ef these programs o

- 40. Whﬂe proposals by campuses' to ampiemant differential tuition rates are subject to

Page 12 ' University of Wisconsin System {Paper #9853)




appmvai by-the Board 'of Regents, they do not require legislative approval. = According to UW-
- Madison staff, the-differential ‘tuition proposal was included in-the UW-System budget request 50
that the campus would not be charged with obfuscating a tuition increase.-

Financial Aid

41, At'the level of funding recommended by the Governor, the Madison initiative would
result in annual tuition increases averaging 3.1% in 1999-00 and 2.2% in 2000-01, above the tuition
increases that would apply to students at all campuses as a result of the spending items in the bill.
These percentages do not include the tuition increases that will result from the state’s compensation
- plan.” T 1998-99, annual tuition.for a full: tlme undergradnate student is $3,001 for residents and
$11,182 for nonresidents.  Therefore, the average.annual tuition increase that. would result solely
from the Madison initiative would be approximately $93 for residents and $347 for n@nrasxdants in
1999-00 and an addltional $68 fer residents and $254 for nonreszdems in 2{300«01

4. The UW Sysiem budget request mciuded $1.2 mﬂhon GPR in 1999~00 and $2.6
rm}lmn GPR in 200@~6f£ for need~based grants to’ resident and nonresident: undergraduates who are
ehglbie for other need-based state or federal financial aid programs. The grants would be intended
. to'ensure that these students would be held harmless from: the ‘tuition increases associated with the

~:Madison initiative,  UW-Madison staff: mdzcate that. the grants. would most likely be awarded to
students who are ehgxble for awards under the Wisconsin - H}gher Educauon Gra.nt (WH}“:ZG)
program and thc Peil Grant program.

: '43.._. _ Based on the amounts propesed in the bill for the Madzson 1mnat1ve the University
has deteﬂmned that it would notuse: any of these funds for financial aid i in 1999-00. Therefore, the

.. campus requested and received approval from. the Board of Regents to use $1 275 million of fundsj’-- i

. from the William. F Vilas Trust Estate on a one-time ba.s;s to provide the grants in 1999-00. This

Lo Amount wouid provzde grants of- $300 each 10 appmxamately 4,250 students,.the number of students

estimated to be eligible for. WHEG awards and federal Pell and Sapplementaj Educanonal
Opportunity Grants (SEOG) in 1999*00 The grants from the Vilas ',{‘rust would be avmlable for
1999-00 due to unusuaily hlgh income realized by the fund i in the last’ year This year’s earnings are
expected to remm tc ihe pnor levei reughly one~th1rd of 1ast year 5.

ALTERNATIVES

1. ‘Approve the Governor’s recommendation to ‘provide <$5,500,000 ‘GPR and
$5,500,000 PR in 1999-00 and $9,500,000 GPR and $9,500,000 PR in 2000-01 @nd 17.0 GPR
positions begmmng in 2(}0()4)1 to suppert several initiatives-at UW- Madzson -

2.7 ~Modify the Governor’s recommendation by-allowing the. B{)ard <:>f Regents submit to
the joint Committee on Finance for its approval unders. 13.10 of the statutes, a request o transfer
funds to other UW GPR appropriations for the purpose of providing compensation increases for
UW-Madison faculty and staff members, without showing that an emergency ex;sts for purposes of
s. 13.10.

University of Wisconsin System (Paper #983) Page 13



3. ... Modify the Governor’s' recommendation: by providing $1,650,000. GPR in 1999-00
and -$2.850,000 GPR in 2000-00 and deleting $1,650,000-PR in 1999-00 and $2, 850,000 PR in
2000-01 to provide the funding based on-a 65% GPR/35% PR split. . _

Alternative 3 GPR PR TOTAL
1999-01 FUNDING (Changs 1o Bil) __$4,500,000 - $4,500,000 $0
4 Modify the Govemors recommendaizon by one ef the fmiiowmg

' Deletf: $2,750,000 ‘GPR and $2,750,000 PR in 1999»-99 and $4,750,000 GPR and
$4,750, 009 PR in 2000-01, in order to *prowde a teta} of $15 mﬁhon over the bwnmum or 50% of

© the amount provzded in the b;ii

Alternative 4a - 'GPR PR TOTAL
190901 Fumm (Ghange to Bli) 57500000 -$7500000 -$15000000 |

e Delete $i '8'3‘3‘ '300 ‘GPR aénd $1,833,300 PR in'1999-00 and $3,166,700 GPR and
$3 166,700 PR in 200001 in arder to prov1de a total of $20 zmlhon ever the blenmum or two—thlrds

of the amount provided in the bill."

ltemative 4g . GPR PR oz’gg _
199901 Puhemma (Changa o Bm;  $5.000000 85000000 $1ooooaoo "

s -mfy Cthe Govéfnoiig fecomimendation by deleting 5, 500000 GPR and
'$5 500,000 PR in 1999-00 and $8,395,000 GPR and $8,905,000 PR in 2000-01 in order to prov;de
' fundmg only for the 1’7 0 FTE posm{ms for new faculty appomtments '

199901 FUNDING (Change 16Bil) -$13895000 - $14,405,000 - 628,300,000 |

TOTAL'|

6. Maintain current law. Under this alternative, $5,500,000 GPR and $5"5(}G OGO PR in
. 1999-00 and -$9,500,000 GPR and 9,500,000 PR in 2000-01 and 17.00 GPR posma)ns would be

'. - deleted from the bﬂl

Alternstive §

| 1988.01 FUNDING (Change to Bill)

GPH
- $15,000,000 -

PR

<= $15,000,000

=000

- $30,000,000

TOTAL

o =37.00

Pfeﬁéréd by: Mérry'L.a.'rséﬁ |

Page 14

© 2000-0% POSITIONS {Change to Bill) . -

o P70

University of Wisconsin System (Paper #985)




y ?ﬂ'.m_ . -

s

Senator Burke

UW SYSTEM

Funding for UW-Madison
_ [Paper #985]

Motion:

Move to moedify the Governor’s recommendation by deleting $2,538,500 PR in 1999-00 and
$4,384,600 PR in 2000-01.

Note:

This motion would reduce the amount provided for the Madison initiative by $2,538,500 PR
in 1999-00 and $4,384,600 PR in 2000-01 in order to provide the funding according to the

traditional 65% GPR/35% PR split. Under the motion, annual funding would be $5,500,000 GPR. -

and $2,961,500 PR in 1999-00 and $9,500,000 GPR and $5,115,400 PR in 2000-01 to support
several initiatives at UW-Madison. The total amount provided would be reduced from $30 million

over the biennium to approximately $23.1 million.

[Change to Bill: -$6,923,100 PR] MO#

} BURKE
DECKER
JAUCH
MOORE
SHIBILSK]
PLACHE
COWLES
PANZER

PP P PEroDb >

GARD
PORTER
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUBER
RILEY

ave 1 2-no 4 ass

w?

PR DPEDD DD

Z%ZZZZ %ZZZZZ‘:ZZ

Motion #919



Senator Jauch

UW SYSTEM

Funding for UW-Madison
[Paper #985]

Motion:

Move to modify the Govemnor's recommendation regarding funding provided to the UW
System for the Madison initiative by specifying that any portion of these funds used for
compensation increases for UW-Madison faculty and academic staff could be used for recruitment
and retention purposes and could not be used for solely merit-based increases unless those increases

are related to recruitment and retention.

MO#

- BURKE
‘, DECKER
\ JAUCH
MOORE
SHIBILSKI
PLACHE
COWLES
PANZER

-
PR PrbbBDp

GARD
PORTER
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUBER
RILEY

LA

p\ @«<<-<®-<-<-< .
%z@% zzzzzzzz

£

|

AYE ‘

=
[+

pT

Motion #394



(Gov) Agency: UW -- Funding for Libraries

Recommendations:

Paper #986: Go with the gov (no action needed)

A1,B1,CR~

Comments: The gov proposes boosting spending for acquisitions ($4.8
million), electronic licenses for academic journals, etc ($2 million) and statewide
resource sharing ($534,000).

The average prices for books and journals have increased 14% and 58%
respectively since 1991, the last time funding specifically for acquisitions was
provided.

Money well spent.

Prepared by: Bob





